3 results for fiscal year 2005 and the first three quarters of fiscal year 2006. West Marine indicated that
,

4 the restatement would correct the improper accounting for two inventory-related accounting changes

made in their fiscal year 2003: (1) the inclusion of store operating costs in inventory value; and (2)

6 the improper reporting of a cumulative change in accounting principle for vendor allowances

7 included in inventory value.

8 26. In an annual report on Form lO-K filed March 27,2007, West Marine reported its

9 restated financial results for 2002 through 2005. Among other things, the Company reduced its

previously reported 2003 net income from $20.1 million to $5.6 million - a 72 percent reduction.

11 The following chart shows the yearly changes in net income:

12

13

14

16

17 Violations of Section 17(a)(2) and (3) of the Securities Act

18 27. The Commission realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 26.

19 28. By engaging in the conduct alleged above, West Marine, directly or indirectly, in the

Fiscal Previously Reported Net Restated Net $ Reduction to % Reduction to
Year Income/(Loss) Income/(Loss) Reported Net Reported Net

Income Income
2002 $18.908.000 $18,351.000 $ 557,000 3%
2003 $20,090,000 $ 5,634,000 $14,456,000 (72%
2004 $25,534,000 $22,178,000 $ 3,356,000 (13%
2005 ($2,179,000) ($2,314,000) $ 135,000 6%)

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF

offer or sale of securities, by use of the means or instruments of transportation or communication III

21 interstate commerce or by use of the mails obtained money or property by means ofuntrue statements

22 ofmaterial fact or omissions to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made,

23 in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, and engaged in

24 transactions, practices, or courses ofbusiness which operated or would operate as a fraud or deceit

upon purchasers.

26 29. By reason of the foregoing, West Marine has violated and, unless restrained and